

No. 78449-3

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DORIS BURNS, RUD OKESON, ARTHUR T. LANE, KENNETH GOROHOFF and WALTER L. WILLIAMS, individually and on behalf of the class of all persons similarly situated,

Appellants,

v.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE, THE CITY OF SHORELINE, THE CITY OF BURIEN, THE CITY OF LAKE FOREST PARK, THE CITY OF SEATAC and THE CITY OF TUKWILA,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

David F. Jurca, WSBA #2015
Connie K. Haslam, WSBA #18053
Colette M. Kostelec, WSBA #37151
HELSELL FETTERMAN LLP
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4200
P.O. Box 21846
Seattle, WA 98111
(206) 292-1144
Attorneys for Appellants

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Argument	1
A.	The Respondent Cities’ Definition of “Impose” Would Render RCW 35.21.860 Essentially Meaningless.....	1
B.	Washington Case Law and Related Statutes Show that the Legislature Did Not Intend to Allow Cities to Contract Around RCW 35.21.860	5
C.	The Cities’ Authority to Enter into Contracts is Not at Issue; Their Violation of a Statute Is at Issue	10
D.	The Respondent Cities Cannot Avoid the Restrictions Contained in RCW 35.21.860 by Claiming the Fees Are Consideration for the Suburban Cities’ Promise Not to Form Their Own Utilities	10
1.	The suburban cities’ desire to obtain a share of Seattle’s utility tax revenues is the real reason for the fee	11
2.	Substance controls over form.....	13
3.	Section 4.2 of the agreement belies the cities’ claims	14
4.	Since this action involves a dispute with third parties to the franchise agreements, the court is not barred from looking behind the words used by the contracting parties	16
5.	The fees here are prohibited regardless of their rationale.....	16
E.	The Suburban Cities’ Reliance on Florida Law Is Misplaced.....	17
F.	The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion in Limiting the Class to Ratepayers Residing in Seattle.....	19

1.	All of the ratepayers have the same interest in the illegality of the franchise fee payments	19
2.	Including the suburban ratepayers in the class satisfies the typicality and adequacy elements of CR 23.....	21
3.	Seattle mistakenly relies upon the standards of CR 23(b)(3), when it is CR 23(b)(1) and (2) that are at issue	24
III.	Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alachua County v. State</i> , 737 So.2d 1065 (1999).....	18
<i>Alston v. Virginia High School League, Inc.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 574 (W.D. Va. 1999).....	23
<i>Amant v. Pacific Power & Light Co.</i> , 10 Wn. App. 785, 520 P.2d 181 (1974).....	4
<i>City of Lakewood v. Pierce County</i> , 106 Wn. App. 63, 23 P.3d 1 (2001).....	4
<i>City of Pensacola v. Southern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 37 So. 820 (1905).....	18
<i>Epperly v. City of Seattle</i> , 65 Wn.2d 777, 399 P.2d 591 (1965).....	3
<i>Florida Power Corp. v. City of Winter Park</i> , 827 So.2d 322 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002).....	17, 18
<i>Florida Power Corp. v. City of Winter Park</i> , 887 So.2d 1237 (Fla. 2004)	18
<i>Gall Landau Young Const. Co. v. Hurlen Const. Co.</i> , 39 Wn. App. 420, 693 P.2d 207 (1985).....	4
<i>German Sav., Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Leavens</i> , 89 Wash. 78, 153 P. 1092 (1916).....	14
<i>Gilpin v. Am. Fed'n of State, County & Mun. Employees, AFL-CIO</i> , 875 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Harrington v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 222 F.R.D. 505 (D. N.M. 2004)	23
<i>In re Matter of Prior Bros. Inc.</i> , 29 Wn. App. 905, 632 P.2d 522 (1981).....	16
<i>In re Northern Dist. of Cal., Dalkon Shield IUD Products Liability Litigation</i> , 693 F.2d 847 (9 th Cir. 1982).....	23
<i>King v. Riveland</i> , 125 Wn.2d 500, 886 P.2d 160 (1994)	23, 24
<i>Lerwill v. Inflight Motion Pictures, Inc.</i> , 582 F.2d 507 (9th Cir. 1978)	23
<i>Mincks v. City of Everett</i> , 4 Wn. App. 68, 480 P.2d 230 (1971)	11

<i>Murray v. Local 2620, Dist. Council 57, Am. Fed'n of State, County & Mun. Employees, AFL-CIO</i> , 192 F.R.D. 629 (N.D. Cal. 2000).....	23
<i>National Assoc. of Regional Medical Programs, Inc. v. Mathews</i> , 551 F.2d 340, (D.C. Cir. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 431 U.S. 954, 97 S. Ct. 2674, 53 L. Ed. 2d 270 (1977)	23
<i>Nolte v. City of Olympia</i> , 96 Wn. App. 944, 982 P.2d 659 (1999). 9, 10, 11	
<i>Obde v. Schlemeyer</i> , 56 Wn.2d 449, 353 P.2d 672 (1960).....	3
<i>Port of Seattle v. State Dept. of Revenue</i> , 101 Wn. App. 106, 1 P.3d 607 (2000).....	6
<i>Rouse v. Peoples Leasing Co.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 722, 638 P.2d 1245 (1982).....	13
<i>Smith v. Behr Process Corp.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 306, 54 P.3d 665 (2002).....	22
<i>Smith v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 63 Wn.2d 624, 388 P.2d 550 (1964).....	3
<i>Smith v. Univ. of Wash. Law School</i> , 2 F. Supp.2d 1324 (W.D. Wash. 1998)	22
<i>State ex rel. Wirt v. Superior Court for Spokane County</i> , 10 Wn.2d 362, 116 P.2d 752 (1941).....	16
<i>State v. Cronin</i> , 130 Wn.2d 392, 923 P.2d 694 (1996).....	7
<i>State v. Glas</i> , 106 Wn. App. 895, 27 P.3d 216 (2001), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 147 Wn.2d 410, 54 P.3d 147 (2002)	2
<i>State v. PUD No. 1 of Klickitat County</i> , 79 Wn.2d 237, 484 P.2d 393 (1971).....	13
<i>State v. Yancy</i> , 92 Wn.2d 153, 594 P.2d 1342 (1979)	2
<i>Sullivan v. White</i> , 13 Wn. App. 668, 536 P.2d 1211 (1975).....	13
<i>Washington PUDs' Utilities Sys. v. PUD No. 1 of Clallam County</i> , 112 Wn.2d 1, 771 P.2d 701 (1989).....	5, 6
<i>Witenberg v. Sylvia</i> , 35 Wn.2d 626, 214 P.2d 690 (1950).....	16
<i>Zimmer v. City of Seattle</i> , 19 Wn. App. 864, 578 P.2d 548 (1978)	24

Statutes

RCW 35.21.860	passim
RCW 35.21.870	8, 25

RCW 82.02.020 6, 7

Rules

CR 23 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24

Other Authorities

1 Newberg on Class Actions § 3.22 at 409-11 (4th ed. 2002) 23

5C Karl B. Tegland, *Washington Practice, Evidence Law and Practice* § 1200.5 (4th ed. 1999) 16

Webster's Third New International Dictionary 2
